

Nos. 06-84 & 06-100

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES BURR, et al.,
Respondents.

—————
GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

AJENE EDO,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* TRANS UNION LLC
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

MICHAEL O'NEIL
Counsel of Record
ROGER L. LONGTIN
PETER J. DONOGHUE
ALBERT E. HARTMANN
DLA Piper US LLP
203 North LaSalle Street
Suite 1900
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 368-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Credit Bureau Industry Faces the Challenge of Establishing Uniform Nationwide Procedures which Comply with Numerous and Often Vague Duties Imposed on Consumer Reporting Agencies under the FCRA.....	7
A. The FCRA requires CRA’s to implement procedures which balance the competing statutory goals.....	7
B. The “procedures” mandated by the FCRA are computerized algorithms and other business processes which must facilitate millions of real-time transactions.....	10
C. The duties imposed on CRA’s are vague.....	12
D. There is little regulatory guidance regarding the FCRA duties imposed on CRA’s.....	16

II. The Statutory Framework of the FCRA
Evidences an Intent to Subject a CRA to
Statutory and Punitive Damages Only
When the CRA Knows That its
Conduct Violates the FCRA.....18

A. The FCRA is a comprehensive
statutory scheme for regulating
CRA’s, and its civil liability
provisions should be interpreted
in a manner consistent with
the statutory framework.....20

B. CRA's must have notice of a
problem before liability under
15 U.S.C. § 1681o is established.....22

C. The knowledge requirement
for “negligent” FCRA liability
mandates a standard for “willful”
liability requiring proof of the
defendant’s knowledge of the
violation of law.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	11
<i>Benson v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 834 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	1, 11
<i>Boothe v. TRW Credit Data</i> , 523 F.Supp. 631 (S.D. N.Y. 1981)	14, 23
<i>Cahlin v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 936 F.2d 1151 (11th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Cochran v Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 827 (N.D. Ga. 1979)	14
<i>Crabill v Trans Union, L.L.C.</i> , 259 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2001)	11, 22
<i>Cushman v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 220 (3rd Cir. 1997)	10
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	21
<i>FTC v. Manager Retail Credit Co.</i> , 515 F.2d 988 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	20
<i>FTC v. Mandel Bros., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959)	21
<i>FTC v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 207 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	20
<i>Hansen v. Morgan</i> , 582 F.2d 1214 (9th Cir. 1978)	14
<i>Heath v. Credit Bureau of Sheridan, Inc.</i> , 618 F.2d 693 (10th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Henry v. Forbes</i> , 433 F. Supp. 5 (D. Minn. 1976)	14
<i>Henson v. CSC Credit Servs.</i> , 29 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1994)	8, 10, 22
<i>Houghton v. New Jersey Manu. Ins. Co.</i> , 795 F.2d 1144 (3d Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Hovater v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , 823 F.2d 413 (11th Cir. 1987) ..	14
<i>Ippolito v. WNS, Inc.</i> , 864 F.2d 440 (7th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Islam v. Option Mortgage Corp.</i> , 432 F.Supp.2d 181 (D. Mass. 2006)	20
<i>Perry v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 459 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Reynolds v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.</i> , 435 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2006)	3, 6, 15, 24

<i>Sarver v. Experian Info. Solutions</i> , 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004).....	8, 22, 23
<i>St. Paul Guardian Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 884 F.2d 881 (5th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Stevenson v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 81 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Trans Union LLC v. FTC</i> , 536 U.S. 915 (2002)	4, 5
<i>Washington v. CSC Credit Servs.</i> , 199 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2000).....	8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681	1, 3, 7, 8, 19, 23
15 U.S.C. § 1681a	2, 12, 13, 14, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1681b	13, 16, 24
15 U.S.C. § 1681c.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1681e.....	8, 10, 22, 23, 24
15 U.S.C. § 1681g	16
15 U.S.C. § 1681h	19, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1681i	9, 10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1681j	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681m	3, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1681n	2, 4, 6, 19, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....	4, 6, 20, 22, 24
15 U.S.C. § 1681q	19, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1681r.....	19, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1681s.....	16, 20
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, Pub. L. 108-159 (2003)	17
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-434 (1996)	15, 16, 17

Other Authorities

116 Cong. Rec. 36574-76 (Oct. 13, 1970)	12
16 C.F.R. Pt. 600.....	16, 17, 22
David L. Permut & Tamra T. Moore, <i>Recent Developments in Class Actions: The Fair Credit Reporting Act</i> , 61 Bus. Law. 931 (2006)	4

Fred H. Cate and Richard J. Varn, <i>The Public Record: Information Privacy and Access-A New Framework for Finding the Balance</i> (1999)	19
FTC & Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>Rep. to Cong. on the Fair Credit Reporting Act Dispute Process</i> (Aug. 2006)	2, 12
Michael E. Staten and Fred H. Cate, <i>The Impact of National Credit Reporting Under the Fair Credit Reporting Act: The Risk of New Restrictions and State Regulation</i>	18
Report of the Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, S. Rep. No. 104-185 (1995).....	15, 16
Walter F. Kitchenman, <i>U.S. Credit Reporting: Perceived Benefits Outweigh Privacy Concerns</i> , The Tower Group (Jan. 1999)	18
